
**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MONTDEL UNITED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team 020
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT LAND TRANSFER DO NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	6
A. Because Respondents did not coerce Petitioner, Respondents’ burden on Petitioner’s religious exercise is not heavy enough to constitute a violation of Petitioner’s free exercise rights.	7
B. Even if Petitioner’s religious exercise was burdened, the ECIA does not violate Petitioner’s free exercise rights because its burden on Petitioner’s religion was a mere incidental effect of a neutral and generally applicable law.	9
1. The ECIA is a valid exercise of State power.....	10
2. The ECIA is neutral.	10
3. The ECIA is generally applicable.	12
C. Petitioner has failed to show Respondents made “official expressions of hostility” to religion that accompany laws or policies burdening religious exercise.	13
II. RESPONDENTS’ REASONABLE AND NEUTRAL DECISIONS TO ENACT THE ECIA AND TRANSFER RED ROCK DO NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO FREE EXPRESSION.	14
A. Painted Bluffs State Park is a nonpublic forum because its purpose is not expressive and the State has not intentionally opened it up as a forum for public discourse.	15

B. Because the Park is a nonpublic forum, Respondents’ reasonable and viewpoint-neutral actions do not violate Petitioner’s right to free expression. 18

C. Even if the Park is a public forum, the ECIA and land transfer do not violate Petitioner’s right to free expression.....20

 1. The ECIA and land transfer are not speech regulations.20

 2. The ECIA and land transfer satisfy the time, place, and manner test.22

CONCLUSION.....25

APPENDIX..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	22
<i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	21
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	6-7
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	24-25
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	20, 23
<i>Church of Lukumi v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	9-11
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15-19
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 9, 12-13
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	7, 12
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	10
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976)	14, 16
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	16
<i>Hawkins v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	17-18
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	14, 16, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	21
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	18, 20-21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	6-7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	25

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	19-20
<i>Lehman v. Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	19
<i>Loffman v. California Dept. of Educ.</i> , 119 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	7-10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	6, 13-14
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	21, 23
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	18
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	22
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont</i> , (15th Cir. 2024)	20
<i>Montdel United v. State of Delmont</i> , (W.D. Delmont 2024)	21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	14-16, 18, 22
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	23
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	19
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	12
<i>Se. Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	18
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 796 A.2d 542 (2002)	16-17
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	8
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	24
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	17
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	16
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenbrugh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	18
<i>We the Patriots of the U.S. v. Conn. Office of Early Childhood Dev.</i> , 76 F. 4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023).	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, (1981)	18

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989) 15, 20-23, 25

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Joseph Blocher, *Government Property and Government Speech*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1413 (2011) 21-22

Jing M. Chen, *Carbon Neutrality: Towards a Sustainable Future*, 2 The Innovation 3 (2021) ...10
